

No. 31390-5-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

AHMIN SMITH

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR OKANOGAN COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Christopher Culp

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 280-1207
Fax (509) 299-2701
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

E. ARGUMENT..... 8

Issue 1: Whether Mr. Smith was denied his constitutional right to a fair trial when the deputy (a) invaded the province of the jury by repeatedly testifying that this was a case of “felony harassment” by the defendant; and (b) erroneously commented on the defendant’s right to silence by highlighting the fact that the defendant avoided the deputy and refused to speak with him..... 8

a. Deputy Newport improperly invaded the province of the jury by expressing his opinion that Mr. Smith committed “felony harassment.”..... 9

b. Deputy Newport impermissibly commented on Mr. Smith’s right to silence..... 11

c. Deputy Newport’s testimony on ultimate guilt determinations, the highly suggestive exhibit, and the comment on Mr. Smith’s right to silence were prejudicial, constitutional error..... 12

Issue 2: Whether the court erred by admitting irrelevant and unduly prejudicial evidence regarding Mr. Smith’s allegedly bad conduct subsequent to his arrest..... 14

Issue 3: Whether the court erred by failing to suppress evidence obtained subsequent to Mr. Smith’s unlawful arrest..... 17

a. Mr. Smith was unlawfully seized when officers pulled him out of his home and arrested him without a warrant..... 19

- b. No exigent circumstances existed to otherwise justify Mr. Smith’s warrantless arrest.....21
- c. The evidence obtained pursuant to Mr. Smith’s unlawful arrest was not sufficiently attenuated from the unlawful seizure and should, therefore, have been suppressed.....24
- d. Mr. Smith either sufficiently preserved this error or may raise this constitutional error for the first time on appeal.....30

Issue 4: Whether sufficient evidence supports Mr. Smith’s convictions for four counts of felony harassment, including evidence that the victims feared Mr. Smith “would” carry out the threats and evidence that there was ever a threat to kill Deb Miller as opposed to causing her emotional harm.....33

Issue 5: Whether Mr. Smith should have been referred for a competency evaluation prior to trial.....37

- a. A competency evaluation was required.....40
- b. A competency evaluation was not properly waived by counsel, and the defendant’s substantive stipulation to competency is of no moment.....43
- c. Any waiver of competency procedures cannot stand where there is no other credible confirmation of competency and countering facts continue to suggest incompetency.....45

Issue 6: Whether the cumulative error doctrine should result in a new trial in this case.....47

F. CONCLUSION.....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

State v. Acrey, 148 Wn.2d 738, 64 P.3d 594 (2003).....21

State v. Afana, 169 Wn.2d 169, 233 P.3d 879 (2010).....26

State v. Aho, 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).....9

State v. Armenta, 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997).....18

State v. Easter, 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996)..... 11, 13

State v. Eserjose, 171 Wn.2d 907, 259 P.3d 172 (2011).....20, 25-30

In re Pers. Restraint of Fleming, 142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001)....39

State v. Gatewood, 163 Wn.2d 534, 182 P.3d 426 (2008).....18

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....34

State v. Greiff, 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....47

State v. Harrington, 167 Wn.2d 656, 222 P.3d 92 (2009).....18

State v. Heddrick, 166 Wn.2d 898, 215 P.3d 201 (2009).....38-40, 44-46

State v. Hill, 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....18

State v. Holeman, 103 Wn.2d 426, 693 P.2d 89 (1985).....19, 20

State v. J.M., 144 Wn.2d 472, 28 P.3d 720 (2001).....35

State v. Kilburn, 151 Wn.2d 36, 84 P.3d 1215 (2004).....37

State v. King, 167 Wn.2d 324, 219 P.3d 642 (2009).....10

State v. Ladson, 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999).....18, 19

State v. Lord, 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).....37

<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	9, 30
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997).....	34
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	30-31
<i>State v. O’Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003).....	19
<i>State v. Rankin</i> , 151 Wn.2d 689, 92 P.3d 202 (2004).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	34
<i>State v. Sisouvanh</i> , 175 Wn.2d 607, 290 P.3d 942 (2012).....	38
<i>State v. Terrovona</i> , 105 Wn.2d 632, 716 P.2d 295 (1986).....	22
<i>State v. Tibbles</i> , 169 Wn.2d 364, 236 P.3d 885 (2010).....	22, 24
<i>State v. Welchel</i> , 115 Wn.2d 708, 801 P.2d 948 (1990).....	9
<i>State v. Young</i> , 135 Wn.2d 498, 957 P.2d 681 (1998).....	19

Washington Courts of Appeals

<i>State v. Barr</i> , 123 Wn. App. 373, 98 P.3d 518 (2004).....	10
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 295 P.3d 812, 816 (2013).....	37
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 41 Wn. App. 409, 704 P.2d 666 (1985).....	19
<i>State v. Gantt</i> , 163 Wn. App. 133, 257 P.3d 682, 686 (2011).....	19
<i>State v. Hakimi</i> , 124 Wn. App. 15, 98 P.3d 809 (2004).....	13, 31
<i>State v. Hinshaw</i> , 149 Wn. App. 747, 205 P.3d 178 (2009).....	19, 21, 22
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 82 Wn. App. 594, 918 P.2d 945 (1996).....	19
<i>State v. Kiehl</i> , 128 Wn. App. 88, 93, 113 P.3d 528 (2005), <i>review denied</i> , 156 Wn.2d 1013 (2006).....	35
<i>State v. Lawrence</i> , 166 Wn. App. 378, 271 P.3d 280 (2012).....	38

<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 95 Wn. App. 842, 980 P.2d 224 (1999).....	47, 48
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012).....	15
<i>State v. Notaro</i> , 161 Wn. App. 654, 255 P.3d 775 (2011).....	10, 12
<i>State v. Olmedo</i> , 112 Wn. App. 525, 49 P.3d 960 (2002).....	9
<i>State v. O’Neal</i> , 23 Wn. App. 899, 600 P.2d 570 (1979).....	38
<i>State v. Ragin</i> , 94 Wn. App. 407, 972 P.2d 519 (1999).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 113 Wn. App. 779, 54 P.3d 1255 (2002).....	11, 34
<i>State v. Saavedra</i> , 128 Wn. App. 708, 116 P.3d 1076 (2005).....	11-13
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 134 Wn. App. 44, 138 P.3d 1081 (2006).....	13, 31
<i>State v. We</i> , 138 Wn. App. 716, 158 P.3d 1238 (2007), <i>review denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1008 (2008).....	9, 12, 31
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 148 Wn. App. 678, 201 P.3d 371 (2009).....	18
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 141 Wn. App. 597, 171 P.3d 501 (2007).....	34

Federal Authorities

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	11
U.S. Const. Amend XIV.....	11
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590, 95 S.Ct. 2254, 45 L.Ed.2d 416 (1975).....	26-28
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162, 95 S.Ct. 89, 43 L.Ed.2d 103 (1975)....	37
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573, 100 S.Ct. 1371, 63 L.Ed.2d 639 (1980).....	19
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14, 110 S.Ct. 1640, 109 L.Ed.2d 13 (1990).....	25

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052,
80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....9

Wong Sun v. U.S., 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407,
9 L.Ed.2d 441 (1963).....26-27

Washington Constitution, Statutes & Court Rules

5D WAPRAC ER 704.....9

CrR 3.6(b).....18

ER 401.....15, 17

ER 403.....15, 17

ER 404(b).....15, 17

RAP 2.5(a)(3).....30

RCW 9A.46.020(1).....15, 34

RCW 10.77.010.....37

RCW 10.77.050.....37

RCW 10.77.060.....37

Wash. Const. Art. I, §7.....18, 19

Wash. Const. Art. I, §9.....11

Other Sources

Bryan A. Garner, Black's Law Dictionary, 7th Ed., pg. 1247 (1999).....37

State v. Mariano, 160 P.3d 1258 (Hawaii, 2007).....28
